
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2012-138 

SpollSorcd by: Bernstadt 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND 
RESPONSIBLE AND APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY 
AND TROPIC LANDSCAPING AND LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC., IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $162,734.00 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 
LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS ON THE U.S. 1 MEDIANS BETWEEN 
AVIATION BLVD. AND COCO PLUM DRIVE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED 
FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") solicited bids for the installation of 
landscaping improvements on U.S. I (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the lowest bid was received from Tropic Landscaping And Lawn Maintenance, 
Inc. (the "Contractor") in the amount of$162, 734.00 for the Project, and staff subsequently reviewed 
and determined the bid was complete, the bidder was responsive and responsible; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a contract for the 
Project with the Contractor is in the best interest of the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. The Contract between the City and Contractor for the Project in an amount not 
to exceed $162,734.00, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," together with such non­
material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by 
the City Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and 
expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORWA, nus ntl\ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2012. 

nm CITY OF MARATHON, FLORWA 

AYES: 
NOES: 

Snead, Bull, Keating, Ramsay, Cinque 
None 

ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: 

None 
None 

--'--"-" ", <\ (' -

dJtCV\UL CJC\/\\(J 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 

(City Seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIAN THE CITY 0 MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 



SECTION 00500 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT (the "Contract") is dated as of the /)C)!/J day of December, 2012 by and between 
THE CITY OF MARATHON (hereinafter called the "CITY") and TROPIC LANDSCAPING & 
LAWN MAINTJi:NANCE, INC. (hereinafter called CONTRACTOR) located at 17973 SW 248110 

Street, Homestead, Florida 33031 

CITY and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as 
follows: 

Article 1. WORK 

1.1 Project/Work. CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the 
Contract Documents, The Work is generally described as the following: the CITY OF MARATHON­
US 1 MEDIAN LANDSCAPE PROJECT, PHASE 2, for the installation of landscape trees and ground 
cover within the medians on US I from Aviation Blvd to Coco Plum Drive. 

Article 2. CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE, ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER 

2.1. It is understood that the City will designate a representative for the Work. The City's 
Representative referred to in any of the Contract Documents designated herein is Carlos Solis at City 
I-Iall, 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon Florida 33050. 

2.2 The City's Landscape Architect referred to in any of the Contract Documents 
designated herein is Jill Cohen, JBC Planning & Design. 

2.3 The City's Engineer referred to in any of the Contraet Documents designated herein is 
Carlos A. Solis, P.E. 9805 Oversea Hwy, Florida 33050. 

Article 3. TERM 

3.1 Contract Times. The work shall be substantially completed within Sixty (60) calendar 
days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Substantial Completion"), and Ninety (90) 
calcndar days after the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Final Completion"). 

3.2. Tenn. This Contract shall not be effective until the City issues a Notice '1'0 Proceed to 
the Contraetor and the terms of the Contract shall be through the datc of final payment unless terminated 
earlier pursuant to Section 00700, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion of the General 
Conditions. 

3.3 Survival of Obligations. Any obligations by the Contractor, including but not limited to 
Document 00700, Article 12, Contractor's General WalTanty and Guarantee, that would 01' could occur 
after the date of expiration or termination of the Contract shall survive the termination 01' expiration of the 
Contract. 

3.4. Liquidated Damages. CITY and CONTRACTOR recognize that time is of the essence 
in this Contract and that the CITY will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the 
contract times specified in Section 3.1 for the Work above, plus any approved extensions thereof allowed 

Section 00500 
Page I of 11 



in accordance with thc General Conditions. The CONTRACTOR also recognizes the delays, expense 
and difficulties involved in proving the actual loss suffered by CITY if the Work is not completed on 
time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree that as 
liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY Five Hundred 
Dollars ($500.00) for each calendar day that expires after the time specified in Section 3.1 for Substantial 
Completion of the Work. After Final Completion, if CONTRACTOR shall neglect, refuse or fail to 
complete the remaining Work within the time specified in Section 3.1 for completion and readiness for 
final payment or any proper extension thereof granted by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY One 
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each calcndar day that expires aner the time specified in Section 3.1 
for completion and readiness for final payment. 

3.5. Should the Final Completion and acceptance of Work, together with any modification or 
additions, be delayed beyond the time for performance set in Section 3.1 above becausc of lack of 
performance by thc CONTRACTOR, it is understood and agreed that asidc from any other liquidatcd 
damages, all actual additional costs incurred by the CITY for professional services will be the 
responsibility of the CONTRACTOR 

3.6. Monies due to the CITY under Sections 3.4 and 3.5 shall be deducted ii'om any monics 
due the CONTRACTOR, or if no money is due or the amount due is insufficient to cover the amount 
charged, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for said amount. 

Article 4. CONTRACT PRICE 

4.1 CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the 
Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to 
Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 below: 

4.1.1 The contract is a Lump Sum Contract based on the items of work establishcd 
below and in the contract documents. The established unit prices shall be used for any addition or 
deletion of work items as directed by the City. 

4,1,2 Unit Prices (Combined Bid Form) 

CONTRACT BID ITEMS 
ITEM 

ITEM # DESCRIPTJON QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE 

MOBILIZATION LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00 

2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00 

3 SITE WORK LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00 

4 JAMAICA CAPER 50 ea $185.00 $9,250.00 

Section 00500 
Page 2 of' 11 



5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

PIGEON PLUM 29 -.... _-_. 

SILVER BISMARCK PALM 

SABAL PALM 

SUNSHINE PALM 

PERENNIAL PEANUT 

GREEN ISLAND FICUS 

DWARF FIRE BUSH 

TRINETTE ARBORICOLA 

YELLOW NECKLAEPOD 

TOTAL BASE BID 
CONTRACT 

2 

42 

17 

9,132 

5,038 

907 

5,163 

503 

ea $225.00 $ 6,525.00 

ca $800.00 $1,600,00 ... _----

ea $210.00 $8,820.00 

ea $265.00 $4,505.00 

ea $3.25 $29.679.00 

ea $7.50 $37,785.00 

ea $7.50 $6,802.50 

ea $7.50 $38,722.50 

ea $15.00 $7,545.00 

$162,734.00 

Written Bid Amount (in Words): One Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Four 
Do liars & 00 Cents 

Bid Amount (in numbers): $162,734.00 

Estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determination of actual quantities and classification are to be 
made by ENGINEER as provided in the Contract Documents. 

4.2. The CONTRACTOR agrees that all specific cash allowances are included in the above 
Contract Price and have been computed in accordance with the Contract Documents. THIS IS A LUMP 
SUM CONTRACT. QUANTITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE BIDDERS CONVENIENCE, 
AND ESTABLISHMENT OF UNIT PRICE. BIDDER IS TO VERIFY QUANTITIES IN 

Section 00500 
Page 3 of 11 



PREPARATION OF nm nID. 'HIE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REDUCI, 
QUANTITIES OF ANY ITI,M AS DEEMED IN THE CITY'S BEST INTEREST. 

Article 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

5.1 CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the General 
Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion. Applications for Payment will be 
processed by CITY as provided in the General Conditions. 

5.2 Progress Payments, Retainage. CITY shall make progress payments, deducting the 
amount from the Contract Price above, on the basis of CONTRACTOR'S Applications for Payment as 
recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENT A TIVE, on 01' about the last day of each month during 
construction as provided herein. All such payments will be made in accordance with the schedule of 
values established in the General Conditions or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in 
the General Conditions. 

5.2.1 No progress payment shall be made until CONTRACTOR delivers to CITY 
complete original partial releases and waivers of all liens and claims signed by all Subcontractors, 
materialmen, suppliers, and vendors, indicating receipt of partial payment due each for work performed 
since last progress payment. The partial release shall be accompanied by an affidavit stating that, so far 
as CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all Materials and 
Work for which a lien or claim could be filed for work completed to date. The form of the partial release 
and waiver of lien and affidavit specified herein shall be approved by the CITY. 

5.3. The CONTRACTOR agrees that ten percent (10%) of the amount due for Work as set 
forth in each Application for Payment shall be retained by City for each Progress Payment until Final 
Payment, as defined in the General Conditions, Article 14, Payments to Contractor and Completion. 

5.3.1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount 
equal to the percentage indicated above, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously 
made and less such amounts as CITY'S REI'RESENTA T1VE shall determine, or CITY may withhold, 
in accordance with the General Conditions. 

5.4. The payment of any Application for Payment by CITY, including the Final Request, 
does not constitute app"oval or acceptance by CITY of any item of the Work in such Request for 
Payment, nor shall it be construed as a waiver of any of City'S rights hereunder or at law or in equity. 

5.5. The Final Application for Payment by CONTRACTOR shall not be made until the 
CONTRACTOR delivers to the City complete original releases of all liens and claims signed by all 
Subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers, and vendors on a form approved by the CITY, and an affidavit 
that so far as the CONTRACTOR has knowledge or information, the releases include and cover all 
Materials and Work for which a lien or claim could be filed. The CONTRACTOR may, if any 
Subcontractor, materialmen, supplier or vendor refuses to furnish the requircd Final Waiver of Lien, 
furnish a bond satisfactory to City to defend and indemnify City and any other property owner, person or 
entity City may be required to indemnify against any lien or claim. 

5.6. FinalPayment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with 
the General Conditions, CITY shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price and any retainage as 
recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENT A TIVK 

Section 00500 
Page 4 of J 1 



Article 6. INSURANCEIINDEMNWICATION. 

6.1. Insurance. The CONTRACTOR shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of 
this Contract, insurance of such type and in such amounts necessary to protect its interest and the interest 
of the CITY against hazards or risks of loss as specified in the General Conditions of the Contract 
Documents. 

6.2. Indemnification. The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the 
CITY, its officials, agents, employees, and volunteers as set forth in General Conditions of the Contract 
Documents. 

Article 7. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS. 

In order to induce CITY to enter into this Contract, CONTRACTOR makes the following 
representations: 

7.1. CONTRACTOR has examined and carefuliy studied the Contract Documents (including 
the Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents including "technical data." 

7.2. CONTRACTOR has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the 
general, local and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work. 

7.3. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws 
and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work. 

7.4. CONTRACTOR has made, or caused to be made, examinations, investigations, tests or 
studies as necessary to determine surface and subsurface conditions at or on the site. CONTRACTOR 
acknowledges that CITY docs not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information 
and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect to underground facilities at or 
contiguous to the site. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for 
having done so) all such additional supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 
studies and data conceming conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous 
to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which 
relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction to bc 
employed by CONTRACTOR and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. CONTRACTOR 
does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are 
necessary for the performance and fumishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract 
Times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. 

7.5. The CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of Work to be performed by CITY 
and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

7.6. The CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, 
information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the 
Contract Documents and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data 
with the Contract Documents. 

7.7. The CONTRACTOR has given the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE written notice of all 
conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract 
Documents and the written resolution thereof by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE is acceptable to 

Section 00500 
Page 5 of 11 



CONTRACTOR, and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey 
understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and llirnishing of tho Work. 

7.8. The CONTRACTOR warrants the following; 

7.8.1. Anti-Discrimination: The CONTRACTOR agrees that it will not 
discriminate against any employees or applicants for employment or against persons for any 
other benefit or service under this Contract because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, 
or physical or mental handicap where the handicap does not affect the ability of an individual to 
perform in a position of employment, and to abide by all federal and state laws regarding non­
discrimination. 

7.8.2. Anti-Kickback: The CONTRACTOR warrants that no person has been 
employed or retained to solicit or secure this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a 
commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fce, and that no employee or officer of the 
CITY, or any other applicable federal or State Agency has any interest, financially or 
otherwise, in the Project. For breach or violation of this warranty, the City shall have the right to 
annul this Contract without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the Contract price or 
consideration, the fuJI amount of slIch commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee. 

7.8.3. Licensing and Permits: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it shall 
have, prior to commencement of work under this Contract and at all times during said work, all 
required licenses and permits whether federal, state, County 01' City. 

7.8.4. Public Entity Crime Statement: The CONTRACTOR warrants that it 
has not been place on the convicted vendor Jist following a conviction for public entity crime, as 
specified in Document 00100, Section 7.5, of the Instructions to Bidders. 

Article 8. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

8.1 The Contract Documents listed below, which are listed in their order of precedence for the 
purpose of resolving conflicts, errors and discrepancies, by this reference shall become a part of the 
CONTRACT as though physically attached as a part thereof: 

8.1.1 Change Orders. 

8.1.2 Field Orders. 

8.1.3 Contract for Construction. 

8.1.4 Exhibits to this Contract. 

8.1.5 SuppJementmy Conditions. 

8.1.6 General Conditions. 

8.1.7 The Department of Environmental Protection permit and the South 
Florida Water Management District permit for the Project 

Section 00500 
Page 6 of' 11 



Article 9. 

8.1.8 Technical Specifications bearing the title: Technical Specifications for 
CITY OF MARATHON US 1 MEDIAN LANDSCAPING PROJE,CT 
PHASE 2 

8.1.9. Drawings consisting of sheets numbered TI, '1'2, Cl thru CISA, Dl thru 
D4, with each sheet bearing the following general title: CITY OF MARATHON 
US 1 MEDIAN LANDSCAPING PROJECT PHASE 2 

8.1.10. Bid Documents, including but not limited to: Addendum, Invitation to Bid, 
Instructions to Bidders, All Sections of Contract Documents, Bid Form provided by 
CONTRACTOR, Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed. 

!1.l.11. Addenda subject matter takes the same pl1,cedence ofihe respective subject 
matter that it is modifying. Furthermore, each subsequcnt addendum takes precedence 
over previous addenda. 

8.1.12. The documents listed above shall be incorporated into this Contract 
(except as expressly noted othelwise above). 

8.1.13. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this 
Article. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented 
as provided in the General Conditions. 

8.1.14. The Contract Documents shall remain the property of the CITY. The 
CONTRACTOR shall have the right to keep one record set of the Contract 
Documents upon completion of the Project; provided; however, that in no event shall 
the CONTRACTOR use, or permit to be used, any or all of such Contract 
Documents on other Pl'Ojecls without the City's prior written authorization. 

8.1.15. The General Conditions discuss the bond and surety requirements of the 
CITY. This Contract does [XX] does not [ ] require bonds. If the Contract does not 
require bonds, the references to bonds in the General Conditions do not apply to this 
Contract. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

9.1. Terms used in this Contract which are defined in Aliicle I of the General Conditions will 
have the meanings indicated in the General Conditions. Terms used in Article I of the Instructions to 
Bidders also apply to this Contract. 

9.2. Except as otherwise provided in the Contract Documents with respect to subcontractors, 
no assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be 
binding on another party thereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, 
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be 
assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by 
law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment no assignment 
will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents. 

Section 00500 
Page 7 of 11 



9.3. CITY and CONTRACTOR each binds itseli; its partners, successors, assigns and legal 
representatives to the other party hereto, its pattners, successors, assigns and legal representatives in 
rcspect to all covenants, agreements and Obligations contained in the Contract Documents. 

9.4. Severability: Should any provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase contained in 
this Contract be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or otherwise 
unenforceable under the laws of the State of Florida, such provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase 
shall be deemed modiiied to the extent necessary in order to conform with such laws, then shall be 
deemed severable, and in this Contract, shall remain unmodiiied and in full force and effecl. 

9.5. Remedies: If and when any default of this Contract occurs, the CITY may avail itself of 
any legal or equitable remedies that may apply, including, but nOllimited to, actual damages and speeiiic 
performance. Such remedies may be exercised in the sole discretion of the CITY. Nothing contained i11 
this Contract shall limit the CITY from pmsuing any legal or equitable remedies that may apply. 

9.6. Access to Public Records: The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the applicable 
provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The CITY shaIJ have the right to immediately terminate this 
contract for the refusal by the Contractor to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Contractor 
shall retain all records associated with this Contract for a period of iive (5) years from the date of Final 
Payment or Termination of this Contract. 

9.7. Inspection and Audit: Dming the term of this Contract and for iive (5) years from the 
date of Termination, the CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY representatives access dUl'ing reasonable 
business hours to CONTRACTOR'S records related to this Contract for the purposes of inspection or 
audit of such records. If upon an audit of such records, the CITY determines the CONTRACTOR was 
paid for services not performed, upon receipt of written demand by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall 
remit such payments to the CITY. 

9.8. Counterparts: This contract may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
when executed shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

9.9. Notices: Whenever any party is required to give 01' deliver any notice to any other party, 
01' desires to do so, such notices shall be sent via certiiied mail or hand delivery to: 

Section 00500 
Page 8 of 11 



FOR CONTRACTOR: 

Tropic Landscaping & Lawn Maintenance, h~ ____ . ______ _ 
1 7973 S W 248'h Street 

----- ~~~----------
Homestead, FL 33031 -------_._--
Attn: Yolanda Santana, President 

._--_._----

FORCl'fY: 

City of Maratho:-;'_I;--______ _ 
9805 Overseas Highway 
Marathon, Florida 33050 

__ ATTN: Rogel' Hernstadt, City Manager 

WITH COpy TO: 

Gray-Robinson 
401 E. Las 01as Blvd_, Suite 1850 
Ft Lauderdale 
ATTN: John Herin - City Attorney 

9.10. Waiver Of Jury Trial And Venue: The CITY and CONTRACTOR knowingly, 
irrevocably, voluntarily and intentionally waive any right either may have to a trial by jury in State and or 
Federal court proceedings in respect to any action, proceeding, lawsuit 01' counterclaim based upon the 
Contract, arising out of, under, or in connection with the Work, 01' any course of conduct, course of 
dealing, statements 01' actions or inactions of any party. The venue for any lawsuit arising out of this 
Contract shall be in the Middle Keys Division, Monroe County, Florida. 

9.11. Attorneys' Fees: If either the CITY or CONTRACTOR is required to enforce the terms of 
the Contract by court proceedings or otherwise, whether or not formal legal action is required, the prevailing 
party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all such costs and expenses, including, but not limited 
to, comt costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees. 

9.12. Amendments: This Contract may only be amended by the prior written approval of the 
parties or by execution of a Change Order in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Contract on (he respective dates 

under each signature: THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, signing by and through its Mayor, Vice 

Mayor or City Manager, authorized (0 execute same by Council action on the 11'h day of December, 2012, 

and by TROPIC LANDSCAPING & LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC., signing by and through its 

President, duly authorized (0 execute same. 

Section 005{)0 
Page 9 of 11 



CITY 

Diane Clavier, City Clerk 

~Mittt& ~-~ . ---
loger T. i-lernstadt, City Manager 

ATTEs'r: 

APPROVED AS TO F RM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE 
AND BENEFI" F" E CITY OF MA ATHON ONLY: 

CONTRACTOR 

WITNESSES: 

(Corporate Seal) 

(*) In the event thaI the Contraclor is a corporation, there shall be attached to each counterpart a 
cerl?/ied copy qj' a resolution of the board qlthe corporation, authorizing the (~ffjcer who signs the 
conlraet 10 do so in ils behall 

Section 00500 
Page 10 of 11 



CHANGE ORDER NO. __ 

TO: City of Marathon 

EXHIBIT "'A'I 
CHANGE ORDER 

PRO.mCT: CITY OF MARATHON - COMMUNITY PARK EAST PARKING AREA RE­
PAVING PRo,mCT 

CONTRACTOR: DATE: 

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth 
on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, 
expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in 
conncction with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under 
this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $.-,-_-,-__ --,­
under the Agreement will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for 
performance of Work will be [unchanged] [changed] by this Change Order. Contractor expressly waives 
any claims for any additional compensation, damages or timc extensions in connection with the above­
referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized 
hereunder. Any dcfined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the 
Agreement. 

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

THE CITY or MARA TI-ION 
a Florida municipal corporation 

13y: ________ _ 
Name: ____________ _ 
Titic: _________ . __ _ 

CONTRACTOR 

//) /~ 
13yk. Cl (~~~ 
Title: /£GI :PG,u r-

END OF SECTION 

Section {JOSOO 
Page 11 of 11 



SECTION O()610 
PERFORMANCE BONI) 

0o,," 1913176 
Bk~ 2611 Pg~ 630 

BOND NO. 0155861 

IlY TillS BOND (the "L\on(i'"). We (IS TROPIC LANDSCAPING AND LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC; 

called CONTRACrOR. and BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

hereinafter called SI:RFTY. arc hound to the CITY OF VIARXrlION. ,t Florida municipal 
corporation. her,,'inaHcr called t 'j"j'y, ill thL' amount oj'_Qn<?,,-.. nl,m9..r.~.Q. ___ $jX.J;y::l~9 __ J..1;l_oUS.2~!.~\, .... ~.~:-:_~D.~._!:!::1l1drcd 
1:~~rty-Four. __ ~~.~~~ ... ~~_~,~~ __ .,~_~,~~~-=_~~_--=..~,~.=.=-~_~ .. =Dc}1 lars $162,7 3L •• 00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

I(rr payment of which CO'~TRACTOR and SURLlY hillel themselves. their heirs. pCNlI1al 
representatives l executors. adrninistrators, ::;\lCl:ess{)r~ and ~.bsigns. jointly and severa!ly. \-\'ith 
reference 10 a written CONTRACT entercd illtn by CONTR/\CTOR and CITY. i()rtile 1()lIowing: 

Contract 'Tit1c: City 01' Marathon CITY OF ;l'lARATl!ON .- US J MVDlAN LANDSCAPE 
PROJECT, PHASE 2. 

TIlE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the COi\TRACTOR: 

I, Pcr\()!TnS said contract in ~H.:corda!lcc with its terms <llld conditions; and 

L Pays CITY all losses, (bmages (direct and conscqul'nlial including dd{!) and liquidated 
darnagl's), expenses. COSls. and attornc) 's I!:cs, including arpl'lIate proceedings. that 
CIIY sustains because 01' a default by CONTR;\C'lOR under the COi\lRi\CT: and 

l Pays CITY and all other amounts due CITY by CONTRACTOR hccause or a def,wlt 
by CONTRACTOR lInder the COi\TR;\CT; and 

4. I'crf'lnllS the gllaranlce or all wNt; aile! materials furnished under the COi\TRACT for 
the lime specilicd iii the COi\TRACT: 

THEi\ THIS BOND IS YOID, OTIII:RWISr:. IT RLMAI:.iS IN FULL FOReL. 

Any changes in Or under the Contract Docurncnts and compl lance O!, noncompliance wilh 
formalities. connecled \\·lth the Contract or with the changes. do not affect the Surety\ ohligation 
under this bond. Surely hereby ' .... nivcs notice of ,]11) altL'nltiull or extl:'Ilsion of tirnc made by the 
City. Any suit under this bond !nust be initiated h~r()rc the cxpinJtioll of th~ linlitation period 
applieab!c h) common law bonds under rlorida Sl<llUte~, 

S-.:,-,ti\ll\ ()O()!O 

Pagl~ 1 of;, 



'1'1" II" It.:' ,/,' 

Al.'llllcNTICATION: 

d21~l(tY' (~CO}}tQIC, 
City Clerk 

(SLA!.) 

APPROVED AS TO l'OJ<iV1 /\NI) I HiAUTY 
FOR THE loS!: ANI) HENLYIT ()J TIlL 
CITY (W M;\R/\1l10N ONLY 

:-'cl'l illil ()(Jh I () 
Pag,'.) Or) 

D""I:! 1916176 
SkI:! 2611 PgU 631 



Docl! 1918176 
SkI! 2611 Pgt! 632 

WIILN Till: PRII"CIP,.\1 IS ;\'" INDIVlIlUAL 

Signed. scaled and dcli\\:rcd inlhc presence or: 

II \ : _______ _ 
(Witness) (Individual Principal) 

(Witness) Business /\ddn .. 'ss 

WlilS lIIL: PRINCIPAL OPLRAI IS I :'-:m:R;\ rJ<ADE NAME: 

Signed, sealed and dcliven:d in (he pres,~ncc of: 

(Wimess) 

H): 
(Witness) Signilture or Individual 

WHL-:r; A PARTNERSlll!': 

Signed, sealed and de!iv~red in the presence or: 

~---:---------------

(Witness) Name and r\ddr.:ss of Parl11crship 

(Witness) ( I)anner) 



D"cll 1916176 
Skll 2611 PgII 633 

WIILNlllL PRINCiP'\i IS;\ CORPOHATIO',: 

ATTISI: 

(Corporate SI.:a]) 

SURETY 

ATTEST: 

(Surely Seal) 

(Secretary) 

ATTOHNI~N4NcfACT 

By: 

Name Charles J. Nielson 

(Type) 

~~~~~).~:~:_.»~~~.~~E.~~T"~~.9. _~,~~ .. "~~.:~,~ __ ~'l~.~_Nl'ENANCE, 1 NC. 

(Typ:..:- Cnl'po!'<:lte l)rincipal \:a])ll'.) 

(I 'ypc ('orp()ratl.~ Surd)" i\HJl1C') 
BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

BUSlllt::SS Address 1+75 Steamboat Road 
Greenwich, Cl' 06830 

I) : 
SlI(1 IY 

By: ____ _ 
Florida Residelll Agent - Charles J. Ni.elson 

J. Nielson 

u, __ , •. ,.,"_ "~-'::_. __ ,_ .. ____ ,.:~::-J, 

Florida Agehl's 13u$ln(:ss 'rc!cphuJ1c Ntllllbcr 

(305) 722-2663 

')",dIOlIOOidO 
P:lf'\.' .. I or-:'1 



[),,"~ 1918176 
Bk~ 2611 Pg~ 634 

I.UP()!UAST: .'-)ur,,~\· cO!ii!J:1ni,_'.\ \'Y"("Ilf!ii.~; /)()\'1)\ Illli\1 lif-!/h'iI!" {In rh,- in,/:;11!'.1 J)".'/,Iu/,!mellt's most C'/ffn'l1f lisl 
f{ '[rcli/u/' 5 70 as IIIIL'fhied! uliii he itlif/lori:;C'd fil !j'ilU,'>~k'i hIiSilh'"S iii {lit, SI:.II,-> or! !oridu 

ATf .. \CH a i.:..:nilkd (\)py of PO\\'l"T-Ui'-:\llUrIlC) appoilllint! il1diYililwl :\norn<::··ill·'hKl ttX c,\('cwi(\n ttl' l'er!(lI"Il1<1lh:C 

Bond on hcha!fnfSufd),. 



[),,"~ 1918176 
Bk~ 2611 Pg~ 635 

SECTION 00620 
.!~A Y~n:r:u:.l20 N D BOND NO. 0155861 

BY THIS 1l0~D (rill' ··Bond··). We lIS TROPIC,LANj)SCAPINGAND LAWNHAINTENANGE, ING. called 
CO~TR;\CTOR. and "IJJllU(Lf,Y REGIONA!,lNXiUllANGEGQHPi\NY 
hcreinaikr called SURLTY. arc bound 10 the CITY OF iVhRXll!ON. a l'lmida municipal 
corporation. hcrcinaner called CITl';. in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Seven Hundred 

.J'l1j-,.Lt.Y.::-J~QQ.L~2lliL.itQj];:_.oO ... :::::.:.=.= .. :.:.:,,: __ :-.. ~,.:-. .:::.:.,=.:".=--_J.)u! lal"s $162,7 3L,. 00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -­
i,)r payment of which CONTR,\CTOR and SURFTY bind thelll,,·lves. their heirs. pCl'S\lIlaJ 
rcprcscl1wtin.'s. executors" administrators. :)ULCt~SSors and assigns .. jointly and severa!!y. \\·jlh 

reference to a written CO~TR,\CT cnterc·d into b), (O".'IR,\CTOR 'lilt! CITY. i,"' the 1(,llowing: 

Contract litle: CITY OF MARATHOl' ,- t.:S I "IEDlAl' LA'mSCAI'E PROJECT, PHASE 2 

THF CONDITIO".' OF TIllS nO".'D is lhat if'thc CONTRAC lOR: 

Promptly makes payments lO all claimants as delln~:d in S~(tinn 255.05( I), I:!orid;:\ Statutes. 
supplying CON'TTZACTOR with hlx)!'. material. or supplies, used dil'CCII!' nr indirectl)' 11> 
CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of' the \\'(;!'k I)['o\'ided li)J' in the contract: 

Tlll'N THIS BON!) IS VOID. OlllFR WISL IT REMMNS 1)'-; IT!.!. I'ORCI., 

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance ur nonc()mpli~ll1cl.: with 
li:ll'Illl1lilics. connected wilh the CON'TRACT or with the chan!!es. do not arlCet Surety's obligation 
under this bond. Sur~;j) herth) \ ... ·aivcs lh')ticc or an) nltcratinll Of' cxt('tls;on 0[' time m:HJc by the 
CITY 

Claimants rnust (omply wilh notice 1\.:quircl11cnlS sct j(xlh in Sec{ion 255.05(2). Florida Statutes. No 
action shall be instituted against the CONTRACTOR or Surety IInder this bond allor one (I) year 
fl'ol11 the performance of the labor Or completion Oflhc deliver) ufthc m~lll'ria!s or supplies. 

'-).:c\i"11 (i!l(J.?o 

hill.' I <')(,1 



Dod! 1918176 
Bkn 2611 P9~ 536 

IN WIT"I:.';S WI il:RIJJI-_ Ihi, il1':inlll1CI1I is C\,"-UI,:ti this the 
_ :>0 

WilEN 1111.-; PRINCIPAL IS:\"i !N!)IVlDt'AL: 

Sipncd. sealed and ckljvcrcd in tI'lL' Pl\'S,-'l1CC or: 

Il) : "' _______ ,_ 
( Whuess) (IndividuClI Priue;pal) 

(Witness) 

WIIE1\IIIE PRINCIPAL OI)LR:\Tl'_S I.:NDFR;\ THADE "</\ME: 

Signed. scakd and ddiv(~rcd in the pre:-;-cncc or: 

(Witness) Business Naml-': and ;\ddrcs;;.. 

Ilv: 
(Witness) Signature oflndivfdunl 

WIIEN;\ PARTNERSlIIP: 

Signed. seakd and delivered in the presence of': 

t\aml.! and Addl\:SS of Pnrtncrship 

( Witness) (['anner) 

WHEN IIiL PRI"iCII'M, IS j\ CORPORATION: 

:-l.;,:ii\lll O()()20 

!';'g<.' .? ,)(·1 



AlIISI: 

(Corporate Seal) 

D""II 1918176 
Skll 2611 Pgl! 637 

(('orpontlC I'RINCII'AI. Name) 
17973 S.H. 248th Street 
Homestead, FL 33031 

S\;,,'liu)\ ()G{j~:() 

P:Jg,':{ 0(·1 



ATTEST: 

(Surety Se:t!) 

(I 

(Secretary) 

Charles . Nielson 

(Type) 

1)",,11 1918176 
Skll 2611 Pg~ 638 

BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE CO,IPANY 
~_."_'" •. .• _ •••.• ,._ ••• ",._,.,m •• _ •.• " ..... " ... _. __ , 

(Corporate SURITY) 

Business 

Il) , 
( Surely) 

['!orida 

475 Steamboat Road 
Greenwie,h,_ ,CT 

- Charles J. 

NOTE!: Surety stud! provide evidC'llce of:-.iglwtur-: LlLllhorll~, i.e .. a CI..'rlified \.:opy o!'P()\\cr or /\1!Ol'ncy. 

NOTE 2: If hoth Ill(;' Principal and SUI\:t) are Corporations. the !'(',:,!)Ccti\'c Corporate Seals shall be alTixcd 
and attached 

IMPORTANT: Surdy cOlllpanies execuling IlONI)S must appeal' on tk ['rcasur) Department's 
most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be <1uthori/.ed 10 transact bu::.;incss in the State of 
Florida. 

ATTACH a ccrtilled copy or l'<.1\\cr··()I~AII\"'ne\· appclilliing indilidua! AU\'rtle),ill·FaCI il)r 
execution of Pcrfonnance Bond dl1 behalf or Sun:t). 

The j-\:r!(mmmce Bond and the Slalulor~ Paynlcnt Bond and the (:nvl..~l'C'd amounts or each arc 
separate and distinct li'(lIl) each other, 

\"":Iion DO():!O 
I);:trc: -4u!'·j 



[locI! 1918176 
Bk~ 2611 Pg~ 639 

POWb~ Ol~ AHGRNr:Y FOR 
DEVELOPERS SURElY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 

PO 80x )9725, IRVINE. CA 97623 (949) 2633300 

)<NOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, OEVELOPEf~S SURE~rY ANO INDEMNiTY COMPANY, does hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

***Charles J. Nielson, Charles D. Nielson, Brett M. Rosenhaus, Kevin R. Wojtowicz, Laura Mosholder, jOintly 
or severally*** 

as its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-r act, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporation, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship 
giving and granting unto said Attomey(sHn-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every acl necessary, requisite or proper to be done in conneGiion therewith as each of said 
corporation could do, but reserving to each of said corporation fUll power of substitution and revocation, and <ltt of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are 
11ereby ratified and confirmed. 

This Power of Attorney is granted ano is signed by facsimile under and by authority of Ille following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY ANO INDEM­
NITY COMPANY, effective as of January 1st, 2008. 

RESOLVED, U18t a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, any Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or Vice-President of the corpo· 
ration be, and that each of them h!ereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney. qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney 10 execute, on behalf of the corporaUofl, 
bonds, underlakin(js and contracts.,of suretyship; and that the Secretary Of any Assistant Secretary of the corporation be, and each of them 11ereby is, authorized to attest the execution of 
any such Power of Attorney; 

f~ESOLVED, FURTHER, thai Uw signatures 01 such officers may be affixed to ai"ly sllch Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such 
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon Ule corporation when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking 
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached. 

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INOEMNIn' COMPANY has caused these presents to be Signed by its officers and attested by its Secretary or Assistant Secre­
tary this January 1 sl, 2008. 

0~,~~ 8y ~'-'-= 44 ___ ~ __ _ 

Da~v~7 
By --- -~ -- ----- ~- ~- -

Stephen T. Pate, Senior Vice-President" 

State of California 
Counly of Orange 

On . ___ .. ______ .. B.llliYl.L13th, 2008 ___ . _______ before me, ____ ~ 
Date 

personally appeared ____ . ____________ . _____ . 

__ ._._ .. ____ J.Q0JJY1.ll:iili!Y~.1..t!ota!Y.E~~_._ ... ~ 
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer 

.Q£~~~I YO~..!.lg and ..§.!~_~~"!J:~l~ _______ . __ ._ 
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

-------------------------- ---------------------------- -------------------- ---------------

Place Notary Seal Above 

who proved to me on Ule basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to 
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed tile same in ~lislher/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person{s), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certlfy under PENALTY OF PERJURY tinder the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ---------.-Jl~~~~l1*Ii1!j'u~ .:::. ... _. __ _ 
tary Public 

CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVEl.OPf.:RS SUHETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney 
remains i~,full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation set forth in the Power of Attorney are in 
force as of the dale of this Certificate: 

This Certificate is eXecuted in the City of INine. California, this 

8y' .,&='C.:::;r:.;. 1~ __ ~ __ _ 
istant Secretary 

ID-1438(Rev_11109) 

MONROE COUNTY 
OFFICIAL RECORDS 



N!ELSON~ HOOVER at COMPAl\!jY~ MNe. 

PUBLIC WOHI(S BOND 

Doc~ 1916176 02/01/2013 10:04AM 
FJ.!ed & Recorded il1 Official Records of 
MONROE COUNTY AMY UEAVILIN 

DocU 1918176 
Bk~ 2611 Pg~ 629 

IN COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES 255.05(1)(A) 

BOND No. 0155861 

CONTRACTOR TROPIC LANDSCAPING AND LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC. 

ADDRESS 17973 S.W. 248 rJ1 STREET, HOMESTEAD, FL 33031 

PHONE No. (305) 245-4144 

SURETY COMPANY BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

ADDRESS 475 STEAMBOAT ROAD, GREENWICH, CT 06830 

PHONE No. (203) 629-3000 

OWNER NAME CITY OF MARATHON, FL 

ADDRESS 9805 OVERSEAS HIGI-IWAY, MARATHON, FL 33050 

PHONE No. 305-747-0387 

CONTRACT/PROjECT No. ITB-USI-LS-P2-0-2012 

PROJECT NAME US 1 MEDIAN LANDSCAPE PROJECT, PHASE 2 

PROJECT LOCATION MARATHON, FLORIDA 

LEGAL DESCRiPTION V AI~IOUS 

AND STREET ADDRESS 

DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION 

Front Page 

All other bond pagers) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless 
of any page number(s) that may be preprinted thereon. 

BODO GovernOl"s SqUM0 f30uievind 

Suite 101 

Miami l.ah~$, a 33016 

r): 30:i.7???663 


